

No. 14-990

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

— ◆ —
STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

BOBBIE S. MACK, *et al.*,

Respondents.

— ◆ —

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

— ◆ —

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

— ◆ —

BRIAN E. FROSH
Attorney General of Maryland

STEVEN M. SULLIVAN*
JULIA DOYLE BERNHARDT
JENNIFER L. KATZ
Assistant Attorneys General
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
ssullivan@oag.state.md.us
(410) 576-6325

Attorneys for Respondents

April 2015

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... iv

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 9

 THE PETITION DOES NOT PRESENT A
 SUBSTANTIAL QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW. 9

 A. The District Court Properly Dismissed the
 Petitioners’ Claims As Insubstantial..... 10

 B. The Petitioners’ Dilatory Pursuit of Their
 Redistricting Challenge Makes This a Poor
 Vehicle for Examining the Three-Judge
 District Court Statute. 14

CONCLUSION 16

APPENDICES

Appendix A: Complaint in the United States District Court for the District of Maryland (Nov. 5, 2013).....App. 1

Appendix B: Amended Complaint in the United States District Court for the District of Maryland (Dec. 2, 2013)...App. 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anne Arundel Cnty. Republican Cent. Comm. v. State Admin. Bd. of Elections</i> , 781 F. Supp. 394 (D. Md. 1991).....	7, 8, 14
<i>Duckworth v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 213 F. Supp. 2d 543 (D. Md. 2002).....	7, 8, 14
<i>Ex parte Poresky</i> , 290 U.S. 30 (1933)	11
<i>Fletcher v. Lamone</i> , 133 S. Ct. 29 (2012).....	1, 9, 14
<i>Fletcher v. Lamone</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 887 (D. Md. 2011).....	1, 9
<i>Gonzalez v. Automatic Emp. Credit Union</i> , 419 U.S. 90 (1974).....	15
<i>Goosby v. Osser</i> , 409 U.S. 512 (1973)	10
<i>Gorrell v. O’Malley</i> , Civil No. WDQ–11–2975, 2012 WL 226919 (D. Md. Jan. 19, 2012).....	1
<i>Idlewild Bon Voyage Liquor Corp. v. Epstein</i> , 370 U.S. 713 (1962).....	16
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)	13
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969)	5, 14
<i>MacGovern v. Connolly</i> , 637 F. Supp. 111 (D. Mass. 1986)	16

<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977).....	14
<i>Maryland Citizens for a Representative General Assembly v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 429 F.2d 606 (4th Cir. 1970).....	16
<i>McLucas v. DeChamplain</i> , 421 U.S. 21 (1975)	10
<i>Olson v. O'Malley</i> , Civil No. WDQ–12–0240, 2012 WL 764421 (D. Md. Mar. 6, 2012)	1
<i>Radogno v. Illinois State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 1:11–cv–048842011, WL 5868225 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2011)	7
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	13, 16
<i>Simkins v. Gressette</i> , 631 F.2d 287 390 (4th Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>Swift & Co. v. Wickham</i> , 382 U.S. 111 (1965).....	15
<i>Vieth v. Jubilier</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	7, 11, 12, 13
<i>Washington v. Finlay</i> , 664 F.2d 913 (4th Cir. 1981)	8, 14
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	5, 13
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	7, 8, 14
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	6, 8, 11
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....	6, 11

STATUTES

2011 Md. Laws, Special Session, ch. 1	1
28 U.S.C. § 2284	10, 14, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2284(b)(1)	6, 11
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 8-701	1
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 8-709	1
